
SpeciA l Meetin~ June 30, 1954' - Board of Representatives 728 

P. Spec ia'l" Me et"~nr;~.Qfq tne'! Bd£lrgo oI .::1 Hm r":Jentat ives ' :ofJ thlL Q:.itY _ of 
Stuml" ord was held on Wednesday, June 30, 1954 at Burdick Junior High 
School , !JUrsu:lnt to a call from thc Prca:ldent, GeorgellV: n Conncrs. 

The meeting was called to order at 8:15 P.M . 
• i 

Roll Ce,lI was tal,en by the clerk. There were 26 present and 14 
a b:oent: Tile . absentee members list as , 'ollows: P. Wardham Collyer, 
J oseph Iacovo, Martin Cash, Robert Lcw:i.s, Frank LiVolSi, William 
Mur!Jhy , Edward Ryba, Stephe n Kelly, Katherine Kar.1inskt, Thomas 
Toppint!-, Jack McLauc-hlin, Helen Bl'or.11ey, Hayes Blake Hoyt and 
Dw ight Marshall. Stephen Ke lly and Jacl: McLaughlin arrived later 
c hanci.ng the roll Crill to 28 present, 12 absent. 

The "Call" was read by the PreSident, 

I , Geo!'!'; l' V. Connors, Pres idcnt of the Board of Representat ives 
0;' tlw City of Stamford, pursuant to :Jection 202 of the Charter, here­
by cal la S·PECIAL ~1EETING of the meI;]bers of the Board of Representa ·· 
tJ Vf'S fop Wednesdily, June 30, 1954 [It 8:00 P.M. Fit the Burdick Junior 
HJCh :; chool, for the purpose of conf; i dcl'ing for approval the following 
Emerge ncy appropria tions: 

I hel' eby oruel' a copy of this call to be served upon each member [ 
of Bai d Board, by an cffj.cer of the Stamford Police Department 
by l l' il ving a copy of this call at the uaual place of abode at least 
2!J hO'.l rc: before the t i.me a rf ixed for such meet lng. 

1. i::r;]ergency Appropriation requested by Tax Collector for $1,493.57 
f op C()(\e 575-5, Reserve for Tax Refunds. 

2. E:: ergency Jlppropriat ion reques ',:,cd b:' Corporat iun Counse 1 for 
$2<,O .DO rOI' sten0f;l'aphic nc rvices f or ~ublic hearings ef the Zoning 
Bo ~ l""l ; /.:oning Board of Appeals and Planning Board in accordance with 
a r'·'cr~ nt Statute ad opted by the Gene ::-al Assembly in Hartford. 

j. F.r.1crgency Approp!'iation for $i,500 .00 in connection with legal 
fcc~ r or the Cove Island acquio l tion. 

4. J,r'lergency Apornprjations reque~t ed by the Civil Service Depart-
me nt ,1 ~j !'ol lc)\l[s: 

$100 .00 [' 0 : .. Code '7.31.23, Exam:lnat i ons 
;:jOO.00 f or Code 731. 9 , Med i cal Examinations 
:\'100. 00 f 01 ' Code '73 1.4 , Adve l' 'Gl:;in[; and Printing 

~ . Eme rgency Appr opriat. ion requested by Mr. ~lorr .i.ssey for Code 480, 
Debt; .S!? ~'v~ce, Capital Bonds 1952-1~)53 covering a deficiency of 
$8 , ~170 .87. 

I L. __ 

L 



o 

o 

o 

729 
Special Meeting June 30, 1954 

6. 
the 

Emergency Appropriations requested by the Police Department for 
follo\1inc; accounts: 
$2400.00 Code ~30.17A Gasoline and Oil 

612.00 Code 430.12B Elec. Power for Traffic Lights 
600.00 Code 430.27 Investigation 

7. Amendin~ the Capital Project:; Bud~et 1953-1954 by $500.00 to 
permit the purchase of property to the corner of Jefferson and Canal 
Streets from the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad. Proposed 
resolution submitted by Corporation Counsel on this item to be con-
s idered. 

8. Emergency Appropriation requested by Corporation Counsel for 
$3 , 000. F'or Code 450.6 Settlement of Non··Contract Claims. 

9. Emergency Appropriation requested by the Welfare Department for 
$250.00 for servicing the tabulating machjnes. 

10. Emergency Appropriation requested by Public Works Dept. for 
$6,400.00 for Code 414B.lS, Power and Water Account at the Treatment 
Plant. 

11. Emer~ency Appropriations requested by the Fire Department 
Total of $1,26S. for the following accounts. 

$S20.00 Code 440.12A Maintenance of Fire Alarms 
170.00 Code 4110.18 General Repa:'rs to Buildings 
SOO.OO Code 440.22A New Equipment 

"1S.00 Code 4!~ 0.s Telephone 

for a 

12. Emer~ency Appropriations requested by the 
total~ng $490 .00 for thc following accounts: 

$230.00 Code 430.12 Radto 

Police Department 

$260.00 Code 430.S Telephone and Teletype 

13. Emergency Appropriation requested by Corporation Counsel for 
$1500. for Code 4El8, Employees 1 Medical and Hospital Account. 

, 
14. Emergency Appropriation of $203.75 for penSion for widow of 
Detect.i.ve Sl7 t . r·1ichi!>? 1 Vone for the ba lance of' the fiscal ye:lr 
1)1S3-1954. P.nnual pens:!.on Idll amount to $2,445. 00. 

15. Emer6ency Appropriations reque:lt ed by the 
total nf $550.35 for the following accounts: 

$526.35 Code 550.4 Advertising 
24.00 Code 550.3 Poatage 

Zoning Board for a 

16. Emergency Appropriation r l'quested by the J.M. Wright Technical 
School for $1,000. :' or Code 511.16, Pluml> lng Repairs. 

17 . Emergency A;:lproprjatJon reque:;t«(l by Public ~Jorks Department 
for ~'500.0G :' 01' spr~ y inl; Hagwoed. 

) : , 
-' -- ------



730 
Special Meet i ng June 30, 1954 

18. Emergency Appropriations reques 'i; cd by the City and To~m Clerk for r 
a total of $1,582.70 for the followinG accounts: 

$1,432.70 - Code 470.9A, Hunting Licenses 
$ 150.00 - Code 470.9 , Statutoty fees paid doctors and sextons. 

19. To consider increase in pensions due to cost of living bonus to 
the following members of the Police Department: 

Joseph Kersten, Thomas Lynch, Maurice O'Brien, John Gleason, Francis 
Kane, John Burke. 

Aleo following members in the Fire Department: William Speh and 
Davld Burke. 

The total of the adjusted pensions for the individuals listed in 
botb departmen~s amounts to $940.40. 

The total of the above emergency appropriations, Items 1 through 
19 is $40,513.64. 

PROOF OF DELIVERY 

ro· L , Personally appeared D:!v id L. i;cKe ithen 
o· 

re[,l1lar members of the Police Department of the City of Stamford who, 

be i nG duly sworn, depose and state that they made service of the 

attQched call of a Special Meeting of the Board of Representatives on 

June 30, 1954 in the manner prescribed in said call. 
r 

.1 ahn i~. Hrc nr"han 
(' Or.; I- ':' ss :' oner of Super i or Cour t 

PClt r lr.k Scal'c lla , Cha irman of the Fi s cal Coinmittee, reari the Fiscal 
Comm it t ee Report stating that items ·,;! l through #9 were the only items 
com; idered ihasmuch as at the time of the meeting these were the 
only ones acted upon by' the Board of Finance. He requested that a 
coPy of the report be annexed as a part of the minutes. 

1. Patrick Scarc lla MOVED, seconded by Doris Zuckert.! that the 
cme re:cncy appropriation for $1,493 ',57 requested by the Tax Collector 
for Code 575-5, Reserve for Tax Refunds, be approved. CARRIED by a 
vote ? f 24-2, PhIl Coulter and Rutherford Huizinga dissenting • ., 
2. Patrick Scarella MOVED seconded by John Cook, fer approval of 
emcq :;r- ncy appropr iat i on of $250.00 reque sted by Mr. Thomas Morrissey, 

l 

L 



o 

o 

o 

"/ )1 
SpecIal Meeting June 30, 1954 

Commissioner of Finance, for stenographic services for public hearings 
of the Zoning Board, Zoning Board 61' Appeals and Planning Board'-
This sum will be applied to Code 450.9 Special ProfeSSion Services. 
Carried by a vote of 24-2, Phil Coulter and Rutherford Huizinga 
dissenting. 

3. Patrick Scarella MOVED, seconded by Frank Longo, for approval 
of the emergency appropriation Ot-$J~QQL far legal services, witness 
fees and appraisals in connection with acquisition of Cove Island 
requested by the Corporation Counsel. 

Alanson Fredericks questioned the need of approving this sum at this 
time inasmuch as this matter is not yet settled and stated that such 
bills would be paid for in 1954-1955. 

The mot ion \~as brought to quest ion and CARRIED by a vote of 24-3, 
Alanson Fredericks, Phil Coulter and Rutherford Huizinga dissentjng. 

4. Patrick Scare lla MOVED, seconct::d by Vincent Vitt i that the 
following emergency approl(rlations requested by the Civil Service 
Department be approved. $),00. for Code 731.23 Examinations; $1Q0.00 
for Code 731.9, Medical Examination; ~100.00 for Code 731.4, Advertis­
ing and Printing. 

Alanson Fredericks MOVED to amend the 110tion to consider each nem 
separately. Mr. Scarella ~Iould not (I,ccept 'this amendment and the 
amended motion was brought to questIon .:lnd defeated by a vote or 18-10 

The original motion on all three iter.m was CARRIED by a vote of 21-7, 
the dissenting members being Al3.nson Fredericks, Rutherford Huizinga, 
Phil Coulter, Patrick Hogan, James i~1I11'eed, Helen Peatt and Jack 
r~c Laughlin. 

5 . Patrick Scarella MOVED, seconded by Irving Snyder, for approval 
of $8,976.87 for Code 480, Debt Service, requested by Mr. Morrissey to 
c over a deqciency I'or payment on CapJ.tal Bonds 1952-1953. CARRIED by 
a vote 01' 21).,2 , RlIthel'j'Ol'rl HlIi~dn1':il, ,',nd Phil Coulter dissentinG. 

6 . Patrick Scarella MOVED, seconded by Frank Longo, for approval 
of the follow lng emergency appropriat :Lons requested by the .J'olice 
Department and Carried by a vote of 26-2, Rutherford Huizinga and Phil 
Coulter dissenting. 

~2400.00 for Code 430.17A Gasoline and Oil /1' 612.00 i'or Code 'nO.12B Electric Power for Traffic Lights 
600.00 for Code 430.27 Investigation 

7 . Patrick ."carella r~OVED approval of amending the 'Capital Budget 
1953-19.5.!i hy j500.00 to cover cost of purchasing property on the 
c erner or Jefferson and Canal Street:o from the New York, New Haven 
nnd Hartford Railroad and the adoption of Resolution #180 Amending 
the CapU,"l. Budget 1953-1954 and reading as follows: 

) I I ') 
J 



Special Mectin>. June 30, 1954 

Resolution #180 

BE IT RESOtvittl by the Board of Repreflentatives of the City of 
Stamford that the ~apital rrojects Program for the year 1953-1954, 
in accordance with trtu-recommendat:lon of the Planning Board an-a-the 
approval of the Mayor, be and is hereby amended by adding thereto the 
following capit.al project and thl=I'C is hereby apprl?priated the stun of 
$500.00 for the same: Purchase 'of the Northeast corner of Canal and 
Jefferson Streets from the New Yorl~, New Haven and Hartford Railroad 
f'or the Hidening and improvement of' the highways. 

Motion was seconded by Doris Zuckert and CARRIED by a vote of 26-2, 
Rutherford HuiZinga and Phil Coulter dlssenting. 

8. Patrick Scarella stated the Corporation Counsel had advised that 
$428. could be deducted from the orie;j.nal request of $3000. leaving 
a,n o'pen r.c.que.st.-.Qf $2572 _ f.or Code 450.6 Sett lement of Non-Contract 
Claims and MOVED approval of $2572., seconded by Thomas Killeen and 
C~RRIED by a vote of 26-2, Rutherford Huizinga and Phil Coulter 
di3senting. 

9. Patrick Scarella MOVED, seconded by Thomas Killeen, for approval 

r 

of $250.00 to cover service charges for the tabulating machines and 
for setting up a special welfare case punch file. Bills were $123.75 [ 
and $.137.50 respectively for this worle, but only $250.00 was a !!roved 
by the 130FtI'd of Finance. Mot ion was CJl.RRfi:b by a vote of 25 -3, 
Rutherford HuiZinga, Phil Coulter and ,~lanson Fredericks, dissenting. 

Patrick Scarella stated that for the exception of one item namely 
$~OO.OOS0r Code 440.22A New Equipment under Item #11 and Item #19 
r-e ~ncr"ase, in pensions due to cost oi' living bonus to members of the 
Police ana Fire Departments, all other items had been approved by the 
Boal'd of Finance at the 11' meet ing on June 29, 1954 and had been so 
c <! l,tified. HOI!I'~vei', these items had not been reviewed by the Fiscal 
Commit tce" tiut, he asked that they be cons idered by the Board for 
apPl'ov<:\l at this meeting. 

Rutherford Hul.zinga lr.OVED that the balance of the 1tems on the Agenda 
pPOll{;rly before 1<h(! Elqard be referred to the Fiscal Committee for 
study and ~nv~s~igation to be reported on at the next meeting, 
seconded"by Ph~l Coulter. , . 

, ' 

Doris Zuckc rt l<lOVED to amend 141'. Hui:.:inca's motion to permit the 
passage of the pL!nclon t.~quested fo!' 1011's. Lione under Item #14 
Hithout referral to tl'le ' Ftsca1 Committee. 

lo1r. Hu:l.z).nga- and Mr. Coulter acceptc d ~ he amendment. Mot ion was 
dcfeat~d by a vote of 14-14. 

DoriS Zuckert and Norton Rhoades <lsked to be excused at this time. 

Alanson F,'ederick3 MOVED to consider Item /t14 for $203.75, penSion L 



o 

o 

o 

June 28, 1954 

To : Members of the Board of ~epresentatives 

I, George V. Connors, President of the Board of Repre­
sentatives of the City of Stamford, pUl'suant to Section 202 
of the Charter, hereby call a SP~CIAL llliETING of the members 
of the Board of Representatives for Wednesday, June 30, 1954 
at 8: P.M. at tLle BUl'dick Junior lUSh School, for the purpose 
of consiuering for approval tho following emergency appro­
priations: 

I hereby order a copy 01 tnis call to be served upon each 
member of said Board, by an officer of tne Stamford Police 
Department by leavin~ a copy of this call at the usual place 
of abode at least 24 hours before the t~me affixed for such 
meeting. 

1. hmergency Appropriation requested by Tax Collector for 
t,1,493.57 for Code 575-5, Reserve for Tax Refunds. 

2. Emergency Appropriation requested by Corporation Counsel 
for :.250.00 for stenoc~raphic services for public he;jr~ngs of 
the Zoning Board, Zoninf: f.oard of Appeals and Planning Board 
in accordance with a recent statute adopted by the General 
Assembly in riartford, 

3. Emergency Appropriation for : ,7,500. in connection with 
le~,al fees for tile Cove Island acquisitiOO. 

4. Emergency Appropriations requested by the Civil Service 
Department as follows: 

~100.00 for Code 7)1.23, £xaminations 
~300.00 for Code 731.9 , Medical Lxaminations 
,,100.00 for Code 731.4 , Advertising and Printing 

S. Emergency Approprietion requested by 'Mr. Morrissey for 
Code 400, Debt serVice, Capital Bonds 1952-1953 covering 
a deficiency of ~8,976.87. 

6. Emergency Appropriations requested by the Police Department 
for the following accounts: 

;/2400.00 Code 430.17A Gasolir;le and Oil 
612.00 Code 430.12B ~lec. Power for Traffic Lights 
600.00 Coue 430.27 Investigation 

7. Amendlllt the Capital Projects Budget 1953-1954 by :·;500.00 
to permit the purchase of property on the corner of Jefferson 
and Canal :, trtiets from the New York, I·lew Haven and Hartford 
Railroad. Proposed resolution submitted by Corporation 
Counsel on this item to be c onsider ed. 



Pag.. -2-

Special Meeting ~une JO, 1954 - Board of hepresentatives 

8. ElllElrgency Approprt-ation requt:lsted by Corporation Counsel 
for ~J,OOO. for Code ~50.6 Settlement of Non-Contract Clai~. 

9. Emergency Appropriation requested bJ tne Welfare Department 
for ,.'250.00 for servicing the tabulating machines. 

10. Emergency Appropriation re~uested by Public Works Dept. 
for .. 6,400.00 for Code 414s.15, POHer and \ater Account at 
tne Treatment Plant. 

11. Emergency Appropriations requested by the Fire Department 
for a total of ~1:265. for the following accounts. 

~520.00 Code 440.12A Maintenance of Fire Alarm~ 
170.00 Code 440.18 G~nt:lral Repairs to Buildings 
500.00 Code 440.22A New Lquipment 

75.00 Code 440.5 Telephone 

12. Emergency Appropriations requested by tne Police Depart­
ment totaling ~490,00 for the following accoJnts: 

~230.00 Code 430.12 Radio 
~2&0.00 Code 43005 Telephone and Teletype 

1). Emergency A0propriation requested by Corporation Counsel 
for .;1500. for Code 488, E.mployees' l'iedical and Hospital • 
Account. 

14. Emergency Appropriation of ,.203.75 for pension for wiqow 
of Detective ~ t. Michael Lione for the balance of the fiscal 
Jcar 1953-1954. Annual pension will amount to )2,445.00. 

15. Emergenoy 
for a total of 

tp,526.35 
24,00 

hppropriations requested by the Zon~ng BOP-I'd 
$550,35 for the following accounts; 
.cod", 550.4 Advertising 
Code )50.) Posta~e 

16. Emergenc:l Appropria tion re~ul1st ",d by the J .M. Wright 
Te,chnlcal Scno.ol for ~+, 000, for Code 511.16. Plwubing Repairs. 

17. I!.mel'gency "ppl]opr:j.ation ru.;.utlsted by Fublic Works Depart­
men t for .:500,(,0 .for spr.ay,~ng ,i:agweed • • 

18. t:mt:rgency Appropriations re~uesteci by the City and Town 
'::It:rk for a 1;<;;1<.~1 of ~ll:582. 70 for the following accounts: 

\:.;L:432c (0 - Code 470.9A, 'Huntd.ng Licenses 
,,150.00 - Code 4'{0.9 , Sta,tutor! rebS paid doctors 

and sc.xtons. 
') 

19. To consider incr~ase in pensions due to cost of living 
bonus to th~ following mumbers of the Police D"'partment: 

Josepa Kerstun, Thomas Lynch, Maurice O'Brion, John Gleason, 
Francis Kane, John Burke. 

Also following m"mbers in the Fire Department - lVilliall\ Speh 
und David Burk6. 

[ 

[ 

[ 



o 

o 

o 

733 
Special Meeting June 30, 1954 

for widow of Dli.t. Sgt. Michael Lione for the balance of the fiscal 
year 1953-1954' {annual pension to ))e$'2:4·45-'-00). Motion was seconded 
by Patrick Scarella and CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY, 26 members voting yea. 

Phil Coulter MOVED to adjourn, seconded by Rutherford HuiZinga. 
Motion defeated by a vote of 13-13. 

John Cook asked to be excused. 

Patrick Scarella MOVED for approval or an emergency appropriation 
Of~$640~. requested by the Public Works De~rtment to cover deficit 
in the ower and Water Account at the Treatment Plant, Code 414B.15 
covering purchase of natural gas in o~dcr to keep the digestors at 
proper temperature. Motion seconded by Frank Longo and defeated by a 
vote of 20-5, members dissenting beinG Rutherford HuizInga, Alanson 
Fredericks, Phil Coulter, Mary Bankol"ls!ci and Alphonse C. Jachimczyk. 

Thomas Killeen MOVED to consider iter.! ;;'17 at this time, seconded by 
Frank Longo and CARRIED. 

Patrick Scarella MOVED approval oL$,500.-requested by the Public Works 
Department for the spraying of Rag~leec1, seconded by Samue 1 Picc 1allo 
and CARRIED by a vote of 21-4, Rutherford Huizinga, Phil Coulter, 
Mary BanlcoHsk1 and Alphonse Jachlmcz:r!c d5ssentin/j. 

Patrick Scarella MOVED for approval or the three emergency approprea­
tlon requests under ItLm ;nl, ::>roperly oefor," the Board as Game were 
approved by th~ Board of Fjnancc, aG follows: $520.00 for Code 440,12A 
Maintenance of F ~ re J.larms; *1'70 . . ro~' Cod0 .'+40:U; Gen~ral Repair::; 
to Buildings and $75.00 for Coce 440.5 T~l~phone, seconded by Samuel 
Picc 1allo. 

Irving Snyder ~loved that Chief Tr.omas F. Richardson speak on these 
items, seconded and CARnIED. 

Chi~f Richadson explnin~d that the $520. was for the purchase on a 
radio fer th," ne~1 truelc to be delivered 1n August; $170. for oil 
burner repa1rs for work performed last November and December for 
which bills arc st:.ll unpaid; $75.00 i'or telephone scrvice charges 
stating the origjnal appropriation had been cut and the amount 
allocated was ~nsufficlcnt to cover chc bills. 

James Nulrecd MOVED to amend the rr.o';~on to consider only tht: items of 
$170. and $75.00. Patrick Scarella and Sam Picciallo accepted the 
amendment. 

William KaMinski ask.:d for question on the motion. Amended Motion 
was deff.atcd by a vot': of 20-5, the following members djssenting 
Rutherford Huizinga, P.lanson FrerJeric:.:;, Phil Coulter, Mary Bankowski 
and Alphonse Jachimczyk. 

J ) /
. / 

.) 



734 
Special r·leeting June 30, 19"i4 

iL3~:::':": s.dJ ~!;J 0':'1nl,lr·j. . 
~'~ J.~s~pl} Q~Ru~9' jW!l!llHI!1G~amil,1skl. and Bary Bankowski left at this' time • 

. B~~\: ~.,t:o~J ~,"!3d;t1Ir "'oS; lYJ" :1.. 
James Mulreed MOVED to adjourn, seconded by Thomas Killeen and the 
memb~rE\ lI~q)'k!ld b q.('f .. w;l;1;hqut ,casting a vote. 

Respectfully submitted, 

I, 
Alphonse C. Jachimczyk 
Clerk 

[ 

[ 

[ 


